
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 COITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGBIES (56-156) date: 7/18/68

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

KENSALT

Investigation has developed that SHTRLBY VMGLUPEK 
of 1584 Catherine Road, Altadena, California, telephone 
794-0983, was a class mate of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN at John 
Muir High School, in Pasadena.

LEAD

Will interview SHIRIEY VEGLUPEK for any knowledge 
she may have concerning SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

3

AOR/sdb । 
(3)

fl r SEARCHED._______ INDEXED^
F $ERlALIZED_£SxTIirD£

JULIS 1968
FBI .LOS ANGELE
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM I 

subject:

SAC, LOS ANCEIES (56-156)

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

.KENSALT

date: 7/18/68

\ The LAPD report concerning this na tter reflects that 
GLORIAAR&*of 12040 Salem Drive, Granada Hi-lls, telephone 

’nuHEeF^ and business telephone 363-7401, was in the
kitchen area adjoining the Embassy Ballroom of the Ambassador 
Hotel at the time that the shots were fired.

According to the 
men following KENNEDY into

police report FARR observed several 
the kitchen area.

IEAD

Interview FARR for all information she has concerning 
this matter. , .

SEARCHED.
■SERIAUZ£0_t41L»«

JUL 18 1968AOR/sdb. L (3) ^

INDEXED
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

from :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGEIES (56-156) date: 7/18/68;

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

KENSALT

bi^J^ Investigation has developed that 6^0
'Lyndoir, Riverside, California, was a class mate of »^RHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN at John Muir High School, in Pasadena.

LEAD

Interview DUANE KRUMB for any knowledge that he has 
concerning SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

A J (a 
$£ARCH£D*«^J NDEXED- 
SERIALIZED - . krurt

JUL 18 1968
FBI— LOS ANGEIES

AOR/sdb '* <>
(3) 6
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/18/68

*R°m •’ SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

subject: KENSALT

Investigation conducted in this matter has developed 
that HARRIET KSSNER of 4318 Colbath. Sherman Oaks, California, 
was at^lOmbas^aaoFHotel on 6/2/68, and claims to have seen
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN at the hotel on that dated at approximately 
9*30 fM. “^ ff$'-'^^^O ^"3^2 $4£tfytf &twy^-yf ^ //a^e^c^t^ ^”3

LEAD

Interview HARRIET LESSNER for information concerning 
her having seen SIRHAN at the Ambassador Hotel,



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W . S01M0I
MAY IK2 COITION .
OSA GEN. RES. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GoWrNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA AMEDEE 0. RICHARDS, JR.

»ate: 7/18/68

KENSALT

• A Hollywood Park Auto Parking ticket No. 59600 was 
located in the car belonging to SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN after 
this car was located in the vicinity of the Ambassador Hotel - 
following the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

LEAD

Through the Hb^Jywo^^g^A^to Park facilities 
determine when this pa^iwaFnunbered EcW'fJould have 
been used.

Also located in-the vehicle was a receipt bearing 
the telephone number’Xk7-7302 and the notation 9:^5.

LEAD

Determine subscriber to this telephone number and 
attempt to determine if it has any significance to this current 
matter under investigation. ,

was a j 
with o’’ vehicl'

G AyeTr’SerTTi^

to SIRHAN 
Sweated 5/20/68

This receipt reflected the purchase at the C 
Station No. 248 Baldwin Park No. 810-692-0(^1

993

LEAD
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC L. A. (56-156)

from : SA Leslie F. Warren

date: 7-18-68

subject: KENSALT

r andRe-M^mo SA David H. Cook,6-26-68:leads to interview Jack Hee 
Doug JHlts. 
—.........
Heeger interviewed 7-9-68 see FD-302,7-10-68.Re persons mentioned by
Heegerx ■

"jjgJMI) assistant to Councitaan^taga^,^

Mrs Cle^^^ageh, secretary to Edwin p Af^S^v*^^^ Hall, 200 H, 
>W^rST , 7-18-68,s^idC^ was\.Howard H^^dy,assistant to

Edelman and Cap was interviewed by the FEr'TyTtlT'Tn^!^^ 2 or 3 days.

Gabor lead outsta:
MOT i I, muMMwariWiaatt-

Richard^R^sen.Studio City on Kennedy's campaign staff. Not interv 
i ewed.

Waiters at Ambassador : have been interviewed

Norman gler:address or connection not known. Jerry -_T. ___
’^^Interviewed 7-18-68(see FD-302) said" thfere was 

a man around town,and older fellow who monitered police radio calls 
by same name.He had been seen at the Central Receiving Hospital when 
Kennedy was there but was not seen at the Ambassador.How he could be 
contacted or whether he was a witness was not known to Sims.

Rosie Gaier

Joe 
interviewed

ej^jreported aide. apture of Sirhan: not known if
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FROM

subject:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1779) (RUC)

KENSALT

DATE: 7/16/68

ReBureau teletypes to all SACs dated 6/5/68 and 
Los Angies airtel to Albany dated 6/24/68.

For information of Los Angeles, no positive
information received regarding this matter. The names, 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN and GHATTAS searched through indices 
of major law enforcement agencies with negative results.

No further specific investigation remains to be
conducted by Savannah, however, any information regarding 
this matter received will be forwarded to Los Angeles suitable 
for inclusion in investigative report as requested in 
reairtel.

Los Angeles
“I - Savannah
JMB/fme
(3)

WO-MWI
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
LOS ANGELES (56-156)

DENVER (62-2416) (RUC)

subJect:,KENSALT

DATE: 7/17/68

All outstanding investigation in the Denver 
Division concerning subject matter is completed.

This matter is considered RUC.

0-Los Angeles 
1-Denver 
JFM:hg 
(3)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/18/68

from : SA RICHARD P. DOUCETTE

subject: KENSALT

Re FD-302 reflecting interview of RICHARD RO^N.

N. At the time of interview, ROSEN advised that JACK— 
jGAffiM»was with him in the Embassy Room of the Ambassador 1 
HOTfeiTSt the time of Senator KENNEDY’S victory speech. He* 
further stated that GALLIVAN aided in the subduing of 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN after the assassinate^ of Senator 
KENNEDY. In addition, a man by the name of jyo. vzho ROSEN 
described as the manager of the Ambassador HbtS^, was in 
the immediate area at the time KENNEDY was assassinated.
In view of the above, the following leads are set out:

LEADS . .

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) If not already 
interviewed, set out appropriate leads for JACK GALLIVAN, v° 
17 South 12th Street, No. E, Salt Lake City, Utah. , 

. (2) Identify Mr. UNO of the Ambassador Hotel Kht&
and if not already done interview concerning circumstances 
of Senator KENNEDY’S assassination.

RPD/jmb .
(i)



Complaint Form
FD-7J (Rev. 10-26-6$)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting .satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: QNegative £3 See below
Subject’s name and aliases

^ /Z #^X S/ ^/bf/^

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant Complainant’s address :and 
telephone number /

/^i i// ^m^ 
(p lMi^ W'/i P
M-6^^

Complaint received

Hl Personal j^Telepbonic

£.2 
uJ 
2*5 9 co co V

A

Race' Sex

OM’le 

□ Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data
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MAY IK! ECHTlON 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA JU J. LA JEUNESSE, JR/

date: 7/19/68

KENSALT

to 7/11/68, Lieutenant ROY KEENE, LAPD, advised 
that JOHN FWY.. who was previously interviewed by the 
LAPD and AgenvsoAhe FBI, has not been examined by the 
use of a polygraph nor is such an examination anticipated.

RJL/mdm 
(1) y^«/im>



FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-54)

fbi ;

^^e: 7/19/68 I

Transmit the following in ........... .......  .1 , —.I
(Type in plaintext of code) •

v<„ AIRTEL| 
(Priority) ।

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, SAN DIEGO (44-394)(P)

KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel 7/8/68.

DESI jfoNAZ interviewed 7/19/68, at .1920 Ocean 
Front, DelTffl’T'^W’Jrnia, by SAs JOHN W. JONES and ROBERT 
E. THORNTON. Photograph of SIRHAN exhibited. ARNAZ said he 
had no information or knowledge concerning SIRHAN.

(|)- Los Angeles ( ,

2 - San Diego

RET:bef ^

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per_________________



7/19/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, IBI

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2412) (RUC)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

ReBuairtel to Atlanta, 7/16/68.

In connection with effort* made to interview Colonel 
'5£^RT_L-^Ii”£4_the Bureau is referred to Atlanta airtel to 
the bureau,.7/12/G8, with leads for San Antonio to locate Col. 
BAYARD at San Antonio.

3 - Bureau
1 - Los Angeles (Info)
1 - San Antonio (Info)
1 - Atlanta
CSH:met
(6)



airtel

TO:

FROM:

July 19, 1968

DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

SAC, HEW HAVEN (62-2477)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to New Haven 7/10/68

Records o£/the Hartford Police Department, Hartford, 
Connecticut, as searched on July 16, 1968, reflect that 
ADA BUW^of 51 Congress Street, Hartford, was born 
dU Bejrem^r il, 1935, and has the following arrest 
record:

Date Age Charge Disposition

9/3/64 28 Intoxication 10 days, execution suspended
9/28/64 28 11 ” ” ” ”
12/15/65 29 ” 30 ” ” "
4/18/66 30 Breach of Peace Nolle

With the record of the last arrest 'there appeared the 
notation ‘’Mental outpatient”.

The records of the Hartford.jCredlt Rating Bureau contained 
no information concerning BUTEAU as of July 16, 1968.

3 - Bureau ,

ERW/kbb
(S)

•HWEI).

.■FBI - lus Angells



NH 62-2477

Post OK ice Carrier ANTHONY DI NICOLA, Station A, 
Hartford Post Office advised in confidence on 
July 16, 1968, that BUTEAU is unemployed and apparently 
subsists on funds supplied by Connecticut State Welfare.

Mrs. JOSEPH LASATA of 47 Congress Street, Hartford, 
advised on July 16, 1968, that Mrs. BUTEAU has resided 
at 51 Congress Street for approximately two years and 
is the mother of four small children. She is apparently 
an alcoholic and has been observed in a highly intoxicated 
condition on many occasions. She appears to be separated 
from her husband, as no man acting in that capacity has been 
observed at her residence. At least one man, however, has 
been observed at the location for extended periods at 
various times. Mrs. LASATA stated that no one in the 
neighborhood, with the exception of a Mrs. SLATER, who 
resides in the same building with Mrs. BUTEAU, has 
anything to do with Mrs. BUTEAU and that therefore nothing 
further is known of her.

In view of the above facts, no further action is being 
taken in this matter, UACB.

- 2 -



FD.?5 (f<ev. 5.JH4)

FBI, J
Date: 7/I9/68 |

Transmit the following in ....................... - ■ . -...... - ■. ...... - ------- ' - -,-■.- ... I
(Typt in plaintext or code) •

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL ’
j

10: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES.(56-156) (P)

RE: KENSALT

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angelos* 6/10/68 with 
copies of communication received from 'CIA Headquarters via 
Bureau Liaison regarding information furnished by JOHN A, 
SWEDEj Legat, Hong Kong letter to the Bureau 6/10/68.

^Um^^ss been interviewed at Los Angeles 
and jstaks^Fainr Utsr wife were at the Ambassador Hotel 
in 'Baghdad during the evening of 5/17/68. While they were 
in the dining room, a waiter said ROBERT KENNEDY had been 
shot in the head. The waiter said he heard this information 
over the Arabic radio. The waiter consented that the trouble 
with the world is the "Jew” and the U. S. is dominated and 
motivated by Zionists.

Mr. SWEDE is unable to explain why the waiter made 
comment regarding the shooting of Senator KENNEDY about three 
weeks before he was actually shot. He felt the information 
was important enough that it be brought to the attention of 
someone, and he notified the American Embassy in Singapore, 
shortly after the actual shooting of KENNEDY.

An FD-302 reflecting results of interview of JOHN 
A. SWEDE will be incorporated in report under Kensalt case 
caption.

An extra copy of this communication is submitted 
in the event the .Bureau should desire to advise Legat, 
Hong Kong of the results of interview of Mr. SWEDE.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. M 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156) (P)

FROM : SA ROBERT W. BUTLER

date: 7/20/68

subject:. KENSALT

At 12:2OAM, 7/20/68, MISyW®» 18°° N. Western Ave., 
Los Angeles, California, ^eT^Iwne 1^ 225U1, telephonically
contacted the writer and advised as follows:

At approximately 11:30PM, 7/19/68, while O’BRIEN was 
having a beer in the^J^wr^e^^located aKthe corner of 
Hollywood & Western,, wa'Angeles, a man named jMnintroduced 
himself to O’BRIEN and Eddie the bartender, arid."abased that 
he was a Iriend of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN’s brother, and Knew the 
SIRHAN family well. O’BRIEN continued that John stated that 
either he (John) or a member of the SIRHAN family worked at the 
FEZ Restaurant, located at the corner of Vermont & Sunset, Los 
Angeles. ‘

O’BRIEN advised that all the man had to say was that all 
Jordanians shouldnt be blamed for the Kennedy assination. /

O'BRIEN advised that he did not recall having ever seen 
John before, and that he was furnishing the information in 
case it might be of value to the FBI. He described John as 
follows:

white male appearing to be qjf Jordanian descent, age 25, 
Ht 5’9”, Wt 145, build, very slender, Hair dark, complexion, 
dark. '

RWB/ 
2-56-156



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 5010-109
MAY 1962 EDITION WJ
OSA CEN. REC.NO. 2? (f T

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC LOS ANGELES(56-1$6-

FROM : SA J.F.SULLIVAN

date:

subject: KENSALT

MRS. GEORGE WAlT#£8o!^b Lucile Ave., L.A. telephone 663-5553, 

telephonically conta/ted the office and stated she had information 

regarding Sirhan. Teh writer asked her what the infornation was and 

stated that she would discuss it over the phone,”Jf you want the 

information you can send one of -your men to see me”. When pressed . 

for an indication as to the direction of the information she stiafibd 

she knew his mother some time ago. She would fumishe no .further 

information.

ACTION: Interview Mrs. Waites.

JFS
(1)



FD-36 (Kev. ,5-22-64)

Transmit the following in -.

Via AIRTEL

TO:

FROM SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

F B I
Date; 7/22/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

.AIR MAIL
(Priority}

1

4

L,

SAC, NEWARK (W-8?2)

SUBJECT: V KENSALT

Re Newark airtel<to Los Angeles 7/16/68 concerning 
interview of

-By return nail, submit 22 copies of FD 302.

2 - Newark 
^V Los Angeles

Approved: ____ . __
Special Agent in Chcrgc

/^- /mi
Sent ^«_-__-__™„.|l Per

OFFICE COPY ?'■



5010-10#OPTIONAL FORM NQ. 10 ^* 5010-10#
MAY 1062 EWTKW 
OSA GEN. RE©. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC.L. A. ( 56-156) DATE: 7-19-68

from : SA Leslie p, Warren

subject: KENSALT

RE M' 
Jack

o David H Cook,6-26-68 with leads to interview Doug .Dilts and
ger. (serial-1026)

Separate Memo has been submittodcnn Heeger.Also ED-302.

Re Dilt see Fd-302 dated 7-10-68.

Names mentioned by Dilts as potential witnesses are known to have been 
interviewed.Hence the following leads.

Attempt to further -identify and interview

1 . DavidJr^s^^,M^W 3U 5* 11" 165j£tom L. A. ,claimed he saw guy who
J sHot" KennSdy.Saw hli^^ the podium.

2 .Richard Oz*Sala$,MW 22 yrs 5* 10" 160 dark hair, was with Roche.

dark hair,med. build from L. A.
^JlafejatRsnS5^ removed by the police from the area

where Kennedy shot,earlier in the Embassy .Room



r v^^ mev. 5*22-

Date: 7/22/68 i

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) ........ 1

, (Primly) ।
""* ** *** ■’*^*"'** **WW»-WW -M MkJaMWWVM**-W ww:**?**! WMM'WwVA'ta M1bm'W.iM~«M 4m-»M «* •«>« jHi JM Mi M '•* ■»”«•• W'«M-**-l*-M»>i*WM*>*”iiM>*'MI MW

SAC, SAN -FRANCISCO (62-5481) 

SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156) 

KENSAL!

INTERVIEW PHILIP L. CXVENGER

Re San Francisco teletype to Los Angeled 6/15/68.

San Francisco is requested to Toward Los Angeles 
either a stencil or 22 copies of FD 302 reflecting interview 
with PHILIP L. CLEVENGER.

2 - San Francisco

PerApproved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent -.................. ....

OFFICE COPY /SI' J^ /<■



FP-35 (Rev. $-22-50

I FB!

Date: 7/22/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or eode) •

AB? MAIL I
— ---- -—.— -------- .. ------- —---- :—---- ----- j

(Priority) ।

TO: a SAC, SAN DIEGO (^-39^)
BOMt^SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 

SUBJECTlUKENSALT

Reurairtel 7/19/68 concerning interview of

SubmitTD 3O2’s.

2 - San Diego 
^- Los Angeles

WJN/dmr 
w

Approved: - .... ■ ■ .......______
Special Agent in Charge

Sent___——__ —.

OFFICE COPY
M Per___ ___ _

S&' /SZ -77^



6/20/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481)'

KENSALT

Re LA airtel to SF, 6/17/68.

concerning JOHN HENRY FA^EY, Social Security No, 
born 10/29/27, \^MA, indicated emotional instability 

on his part. When employed by Fields Jewelers, SF, he provoked 
and assaulted co-workers, as well as customers. FAHEY also fired 
From Gensler Lee Jewelers, SF, after tipping over display case of 
jewelry following a mental upset. He also didn’t get along with 
employees at Shick Service Center, SF, and transferred to their 
LA office, 611 So. Hill Street, after four months* employment.

Records Bank cf America show FAHEY employed for nine months 
as a loan collector. He submitted his resignation to be effect­
ive 1/15/66 but was let off 1/4/66, paid to 1/15/66, following 
arguments with superiors, Also noted was FAHEY unable to get 
along with co-workers. FAHEY in USAF 1943-52, AFSN 12 301 036, 
honorably discharged. Also, U.S. Navy 1946-48, NSW unknown.

No further inquiries being made SF concerning FAHEY.
FD-302S follow. ■ - ' .

^/los Angeles (1 66-5512-Passport)
1 WFO (Info)
1 San Francisco

DGM:ER 
(5)
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UNITED STATES GO^NMENT

Memorandum
TO

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)
date:

7/15/68

SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-793) (RUC)

KENSALT

Re Los Angeles airtel elated 6/17/68,5W
New York airtel toTLos Angeles with co to Jacksonville 
dated 6/28/68"ano7Los Angeles airtel to Albany with 
copies to all continental offices dated 6/24/68. see so- ?/^

The lead set forth in referenced Los
Angeles airtel dated 6/17/68 to exhibit photograph 
of MOHAMMED IBRAHIM to FHP trooper G. NEELY is not 
being covered since referenced New York airtel reveals 
IBRAHIM was interviewed and admitted he was stoped 
by Fla. State Trooper.

it is noted that the Jacksonville Office 
has no positive information to report in this case 
and therefore, no FD 302s are being submitted.

1 -
WJ:mfm 
(3)

Los Angeles 
Jacksonville

9010-WC4I

SEARCHED.
SERtAUZEEL^LFHED

JULI 7 1968
FBI—LOSANGELES

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



OPTIONAL FORM NO- TO ^^ 5010-101
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OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (£6-156) date: 7/1/68

FROM : SA WILLIAM R. WHITLEY

subject: kENSALT

The writer was instructed to interview three 
employees of thezAmbassador Hotel*

On 6/19/68, attempts were made to contact 1 
ESTRADA DURAN and WALTER /OACHIM with negative results.

DEG MACKIff^ 22109 Albert Ave., Torrance, 
advised she was working"at the hotel on the night in 
question, however, she devoted her entire time to working 
in the ballroom downstairs from the Embassy Room. She had 
no opportunity to see KENNEDY or to observe any of the 
activity that took place upstairs.

MACKINGA further advised she was informed by 
JANE (LNU), the cashier in the Venetian Room of the hotel, 
that she observed SIRHAN order a coke in the Venetian Room 
earlier on the afternoon in question.

On 6/28/68, upon making inquiry in the Chef 
Department of the hotel, it was Ascertained that WALTER 
JOACHIM wasoa patient at Keiser Hospital, Los Angeles.

It was further ascertained from records of 
personnel at the hotel that.ESTRADA ELIAS DURAN listed 
his residence address as 10?l|6 Telfair Ave., Pacoima. ।

On 7/1/68, an attempts was made to locate 
DURAN at the Pacoima address with negative results. It 
was ’.ascertained that JOE ENOHOS and family has been residing 
at that address for the past three years. Noone at that 
address has ever heard of DURAN. A neighborhood inquiry



LA 
2

56-156

On 7/1/68, an attempt was made to interview 
WALTER JOACHIM at Keiser Hospital, room 635, located at 
!|867 Sunset Blvd. It was ascertained from nurse S. BENSON, 
head nurse, that JOACHIM was "under sedation" and was not 
permitted to be interviewed at that time.

LEAD: If not already done so it is suggested the identity
of JANE (LNU), the cashier in the Venetian Room, be ascertained 
and thereafter interview her re her observance of SIRHAN in 
the Venetian Room earlier on the evening in question.

It is further suggested that WALTER JOACHIM be 
interviewed upon his immediate release from the hospital.

It is also suggested that JOHN DAUGHERTY, Search 
and Investigation of INS, be contacted and a search of 
forms I—213s• be made to ascertain if DURAN can be identified 
as having been picked up by INS and possibly deported.



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10
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OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

501MW

UNITED STATES'GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 7/19/68

FR°M = SA JOHN C. ARLT

subject: KENSALT

Mrs... HELEN GARVIN, Assistant Librarian, Santa Catalina 
Branch, Pasadena Public 'Library, 900 East Washington Boulevard, 
Pasadena, California, advised from records that SIRHAN SIRHAN 
and his siste r. AIDA SIRHANZ listed as a reference on their 
library cards.FRANCISCO TAPIA. 691 East Howard, Pasadena, 
California. *................ “ /

I She further pointed out that SIRHAN SIRHAN*s brothers 
MUNIR SIRHAN, on his library card listed as a reference aFRANCIS 
LBEtAIgL1645 North Lake Avenue, Pasadena, California. *^/-------

On 6/24/68 and 7/8/68 inquires at 1645 North Lake 
Avenue, Pasadena, California, concerning one FRANCIS LEELAIR 
met with negative results.

On 7/8/68 Mr. and Mrs. ROCCO R^PQ. 1647 North Lake 

Avenue, Pasadena, California, advised ti^at they have resided 
at this location for approximately the past six years and have 
owned and managed the property at 1645'North Lake Avenue. During 
this period of time,they advised that they could not recall ever 
renting this property at 1645 North Lake Avenue to one FRANCIS ' 
IEELAIR. They stated further that they kept ho records concern­
ing former tenants. They stated that they have had a frequent 
turnover of tenants at said location.

On 6/24/68 and 7/8/68 
TAPIA, 691 East Howard Street, : 
inasmuch as it was ascertained :

1 attempts to contact FRANCISCO 
Pasadena, California were 
no one was at home.

LEADS

JCA:nmb /

further inquiries

File Stripped. 
Initial

Howard Street, Pasadena, California be made by a 
to KENSALT squad.

It is suggested that 1 East \ 
assigneHJ

o_
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